shares (3.75 sen per share)  -  17,623  -  17,623  -

First interim dividend for

  2010: 31.0% less 25% taxation, on 470,001,432

  ordinary shares (23.25 sen per share)  109,276  -  -  109,276  -

   109,276  45,820  28,055  126,899  45,820

The Board of Directors does not recommend the payment of a final dividend for the financial year ended 31 December 2010.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2010 (contd.)

238
SUNWAY

CITY
BERHAD
ANNUAL
REPORT
2010

14.	 Property, plant and equipment

Group

 Freehold
 land

 RM'000
 Buildings

 RM'000

 Long term
 leasehold

 land
 RM'000

 Renovations
 RM'000

 Plant and
 machinery

 RM'000

 Motor
 vehicles
 RM'000

 Equipment,
 furniture

 and fittings
 RM'000

 Capital
 work-in-
 progress

 RM'000
 Total

 RM'000
At 31 December 2010
Cost
At 1 January 2010 (as previously stated)  14,301  748,044  -  7,357  266,096  9,833  427,697  33,840  1,507,168
Effect of adopting FRS 117  -  -  23,094  -  -  -  -  -  23,094
At 1 January 2010 (as restated)  14,301  748,044  23,094  7,357  266,096  9,833  427,697  33,840  1,530,262
Additions  3  28,335  -  1,594  8,340  2,906  45,742  13,042  99,962
Disposals/write-offs  -  (185)  -  -  (3,106)  (1,903)  (21,436)  (1,320)  (27,950)
Reclassifications  26,004  4,473  -  424  (5,664)  (26)  (1,519)  (23,692)  -
Transfer from property development costs (Note 24)  -  51,089  -  -  -  -  -  -  51,089
Transfer from/(to) investment properties (Note 16)  -  4,886  (11,978)  -  -  -  -  -  (7,092)
Transfer from land held for property development (Note 17)  -  -  1,403  -  -  -  -  -  1,403
Transfer to non-current assets classified as held for sale (Note 31a)  -  (352,050)  (1,554)  (4,083)  (78,903)  (221)  (249,834)  (3,942)  (690,587)
Acquisition of subsidiary  -  54,489  374  -  -  165  723  -  55,751
Exchange differences  -  (3,174)  (67)  (28)  (343)  (32)  (1,755)  4  (5,395)
Attributable to discontinued operation and group classified as held for sale (Note 31b)  (40,308)  (535,907)  (11,272)  (5,264)  (186,420)  (10,722)  (199,618)  (17,932)  (1,007,443)
At 31 December 2010  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Accumulated depreciation and impairment
At 1 January 2010 (as previously stated)  943  132,685  -  3,105  203,620  7,477  283,463  5,820  637,113
Effect of adopting FRS 117  -  -  2,245  -  -  -  -  -  2,245
At 1 January 2010 (as restated)  943  132,685  2,245  3,105  203,620  7,477  283,463  5,820  639,358
Depreciation charge for the year (Note 8)  -  10,582  141  447  2,708  1,184  16,568  95  31,725
Disposals/write-offs  (943)  -  -  -  (821)  (1,472)  (17,697)  -  (20,933)
Reclassifications  -  559  -  (54)  (312)  (48)  (147)  2  -
Transfer to investment properties (Note 16)  -  -  (537)  -  -  -  -  -  (537)
Transfer to non-current assets classified as held for sale (Note 31a)  -  (24,694)  (159)  (1,158)  (34,874)  (102)  (163,897)  807  (224,077)
Exchange differences  -  (1,339)  (34)  (4)  (54)  (14)  (287)  -  (1,732)
Attributable to discontinued operation and group classified as held for sale (Note 31b)  -  (117,793)  (1,656)  (2,336)  (170,267)  (7,025)  (118,003)  (6,724)  (423,804)
At 31 December 2010  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Net carrying amount  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Notes to the Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2010 (contd.)

239
SUNWAY
CITY
BERHAD
ANNUAL
REPORT
2010

14.	 Property, plant and equipment (contd.)

Group (contd.)

 Freehold
 land

 RM'000
 Buildings

 RM'000

 Long term
 leasehold

 land
 RM'000

 Renovations
 RM'000

 Plant and
 machinery

 RM'000

 Motor
 vehicles
 RM'000

 Equipment,
 furniture

 and fittings
 RM'000

 Capital
 work-in-
 progress

 RM'000
 Total

 RM'000
At 31 December 2010